1 1AES Akku Energie Systeme GmbH, Biedenkamp 8, 21509 Glinde
OPERATING MANUAL
AES eBike battery 2.0 LongLife 36 V
AES eBike battery 2.0 LongLife 48 V
2 AES Akku Energie Systeme GmbH, Biedenkamp 8, 21509 Glinde
2 3AES Akku Energie Systeme GmbH, Biedenkamp 8, 21509 Glinde
You have chosen an AES eBike battery 2.0 from AES Akku Energie
Systeme GmbH. We are delighted that you have chosen a long-life

fore, the eBike Battery 2.0 is available in different versions. The communicati-
on method used can be seen on the silver sticker on the type plate.
•    The last letter of the type designation (H or S)
      indicates the communication method used:
Version H: Fully compatible with Heinzmann motor systems.
Version S: Simple operation, operation without using the CAN bus.
•    The version of the AES eBike battery 2.0 used must correspond to the
      application environment. The operation of the respective battery version
      is explained in the relevant sections of these operating instructions.
3    Operation
3.1   AES eBike battery 2.0 Version H
This battery can only be used in conjunction with Heinzmann motor systems.
The battery is switched on and off by pressing the key on the control panel of
the motor system. If you want to read off the charge status during operation,
press the button of the charge status display again.
3.2   AES eBike battery 2.0 Version S
This version does not require a CAN bus connection for operation. Briefly
press the key next to the charge status display to switch on the battery. To
switch off the battery, press and hold the key for longer than 2 seconds. The
display and the output voltage are switched off when the button is released.
If no charging or discharging current runs through the switched-on battery, it
switches itself off after 60 minutes.
12 13AES Akku Energie Systeme GmbH, Biedenkamp 8, 21509 Glinde
3.3    Operation
Use both hands to guide the AES eBike battery 2.0 on the handlebar
side to the mount on the eBike (see picture).
As soon as the back of the eBike battery 2.0 is inserted into the holder
on the eBike, press the snapper down with your thumb and push the
battery carefully into the recess provided on the holder until the snap-
per engages. (see picture below).
14 AES Akku Energie Systeme GmbH, Biedenkamp 8, 21509 Glinde
4    Charging process and charge level display
4.1    Charging process with charger
Place the AES eBike battery 2.0 LL 36 V / 48 V next to the charger on a
non-flammable surface. Do not cover the AES eBike battery pack or the
charger (see picture).
When using a single charger, be sure to grip the charger plug as shown
in the picture below. Do not hold the plug by the cable either when plug-
ging it in or when unplugging it (see picture below).
14 15AES Akku Energie Systeme GmbH, Biedenkamp 8, 21509 Glinde
Position the battery so that you can follow the charging progress on
the charging status display.
Connect the mains cable of the charger to a mains socket and the
output cable to the battery. For version S batteries, the button next
to the charge status display must now be pressed again. During the
charging process, the charging status indicator on the display shows
the following (see picture).
To charge an AES eBike battery 2.0, a charger with a charging end
voltage that is appropriate for the battery must be used. The following
chargers are currently available:
•    The AES eBike battery 2.0 LL 36 V may only be charged using the
      AES charger:
AES charger 4.0 A standalone for 2.0 (42 V)
Item no. AESL2SA42V4.0A
AES charger 2.0 A standalone (42 V)
Item no. AESL2SA42V2.0A